# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM477990

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Visionworks, Inc.		04/17/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Leisure Collective International Pty Ltd		
Street Address:	11 Clark Street		
City:	Dunsborough		
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA		
Postal Code:	6281		
Entity Type:	Proprietary Limited Company: AUSTRALIA		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87436306	OTIS + GREY

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

4156597333 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

415.836.2506 Phone:

Email: TMDocket@dlapiper.com

**Correspondent Name:** Gina Durham, Esq.

Address Line 1: 555 Mission Street, Suite 2400

Address Line 2: 411133-900104

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105-2933

#### **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

DLA Piper LLP (US) Name:

555 Mission Street, Suite 2400 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105-2933

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gina L. Durham, Esq.

SIGNATURE: /Gina Durham/

DATE SIGNED: 06/14/2018

**Total Attachments: 1** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006352 FRAME: 0699 source=Execution Copy Signatures Visionworks and Leisure Collective Trademark Agreement Final 4.17.18#page10.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006352 FRAME: 0700

#### **EXHIBIT A**

### (RECORDING AGREEMENT)

### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS Visionworks Enterprises, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 175 E Houston St., Floor 6, San Antonio, TX 78205-2210 (the "Assignor") has adopted the mark OTIS + GREY for which the Assignor has submitted Application Serial No. 87/436306 to the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, The Leisure Collective International Pty Ltd., an Australian proprietary limited company incorporated under the laws of Australia, having its principal place of business at 11 Clark St, Dunsborough, 6281 Australia (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said Trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign unto the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, and the right to sue for past infringements, and the above identified application of the Trademark.

Assignor

8y:

Name

Title

EUP/CFO

Assignee

By.

Name:

NATHAN OMODEI

Title

**CEO / DIRECTOR** 

843